Re:

Jowa, Inc.  

dba: 

Jowa Lounge

Premise:
336 Common Street

City/Town:
Lawrence, MA 01841

DECISION

Jowa, Inc. dba Jowa Lounge (“Licensee”) holds an all alcohol license issued pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on May 18, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, 34C.  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Licensee stipulated to the violations alleged in Investigator Timothy Hooton’s report.  

The following exhibits are in evidence:

1. Licensee’s Stipulation of Facts; 

2. Investigative Report of Investigator Timothy Hooton; 

3. RMV License Summary Print-Out of Underage Patron 1; 

4. RMV License Summary Print-Out of Underage Patron 2;

There is one (1) tape of this hearing.

Facts

1. On March 12, 2010, Investigators Kujawski, Keefe and Hooton along with Sergeant Jay Cerullo of the Lawrence Police Department investigated the business operation of Jowa Lounge.  

2. The investigators and Sergeant Cerullo observed two youthful looking female patrons in possession of alcoholic beverages.

3. The investigators asked the patrons of their age and both were under the age of twenty-one (21).  

4. Both females informed the investigators that the bartender on duty did not ask them for any identification.

5. The investigators identified themselves to the bartender, who confirmed that she did not ask for identification.

6. Administrative review of the file indicated that this was the first violation for the licensee.  

Conclusion

The Commission finds Jowa, Inc. in violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §34C.  The Commission suspends the license for a period of eight (8) days of which those eight (8) days will be held in abeyance for a period of two (2) years provided no further violations of Chapter 138 or Commission Regulations occur.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner ____________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner _____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 26th day of May 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Lawrence Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony,
Chief Investigator

File

